Answers to Industry Comments/Questions on the Draft Wallops Institutional Consolidated Contract (WICC) II Draft Statement of Work, dated 9/23/2011, Draft RFP posted 3/30/2012 and Industry Day 4/12/2012

May 1, 2012
Note:  Missing questions from this series are anticipated to be posted by 5/4/12.

125.  Reference SOW 1.3.5.2 Property Mgmt. Requirement: “The Contractor shall acquire, refurbish, receive, inspect, accept, and store, as necessary, all supplies such as material, hardware, components, systems, and equipment required for implementation of the WICC. The Contractor shall be responsible for all stock and inventory management to track and control all WICC materials, supplies, and equipment to ensure that all are available to support contract requirements when needed.”

          Question: Will the Government provide facilities or storage space on site for contract supplies and materials, and if so, can the dimensions, location, and other details regarding this space be shared?

            Answer:  Yes, the Government will provide storage space.  Approximately 13,500 square feet of storage is provided in Building F-19, approximately 6,500 square feet is provided in Building M-1, approximately 5,000 of open air lot storage is provided near Building M-1, and approximately 2,000 square feet of storage is provided in lean-tos or outbuildings near M-1. This information will be added to Clause G.6 of the final RFP.
126.  Reference SOW 2.3 Information Management Systems. Requirement:” The Contractor shall provide, operate, and maintain a Facilities Management Branch (FMB) Information Management System (IMS). The systems included as part of the FMB IMS shall include the Geographic Information System (GIS), GIS Intranet web site, ARCHIBUS, computer-aided design and drafting system (CADD), NASA SpecsIntact system, the Real Property and Space Utilization System, Facility Project Management Information System, Facilities Management Branch (FMB) web site, and data management systems such as MS Project, MS Excel, and MS Access. Services shall include limited hardware, software, network, documentation, and programming support.”

Question: Please provide system information on current IMS.

               Answer:    The IMS is not a single system.  The term Facilities Management Branch IMS referred to in SOW Section 2.3 is used to refer to the collection of individual information management systems that are utilized by the Facilities Management Branch.  The individual information management systems that are part of the Facilities Management Branch IMS are listed in SOW Section 2.3. 

127.  Reference SOW 2.3.1 Geographic Information System (GIS) Support. Requirement:”Develop, configure, operate, program, document, integrate, provide user support, and collect and input the geographic and facility asset data with existing datasets, as well as maintain the attribute databases and configuration files.”

Question: What GIS system is currently in use?

  Answer:  The GIS is an ArcGIS system.  SOW Section 3.2 will be revised in the final RFP to identify the ArcGIS system currently in use.   The ArcGIS system uses the following software:
	License Type
	Product Name
	Product Description
	Version
	License Quantity

	Server GIS
	ArcGIS Server Enterprise Standard Deployment
	Server Standard Deployment
	10
	1

	Concurrent
	ArcGIS ArcInfo Concurrent Use License
	ArcInfo
	10
	4

	Concurrent
	ArcGIS ArcEditor Concurrent Use License
	ArcEditor
	10
	4

	Concurrent
	ArcGIS ArvView Concurrent Use License
	ArcView
	10
	12

	Concurrent
	ArcGIS 3D Analyst Extension Concurrent
	3D Analyst
	10
	4

	Concurrent
	ArcGIS Spatial Analyst Extension Concurrent
	Spatial Analyst
	10
	4

	Concurrent
	ArcGIS Geostatistical Analyst Extension Concurrent
	Geostatistical Analyst
	10
	1

	Server GIS
	ArcGIS Server Enterprise Advanced Image Extension
	Image Server Extension
	10
	1

	Concurrent
	ArcGIS Publisher Extension Concurrent
	ArcGIS Publisher
	10
	1

	Concurrent
	Maplex for ArcGIS Extension Concurrent
	Maplex
	10
	1

	Concurrent
	ArcGIS Data reviewer Extension Concurrent
	Data Reviewer
	10
	1

	Concurrent
	ArcGIS Schematics Extension Concurrent
	Schematics
	10
	1


128.  Reference SOW 2.3.1 Geographic Information System (GIS) Support.  Requirement:  ”Develop user specific custom mapping products to fulfill requirements of requesters. The Contractor shall also develop custom interfaces and/or integration of open database connectivity (ODBC) compliant databases (specifically Oracle, MS SQL, MS Access, Arc/Info & dBase), and shall assist users by developing reports (Seagate Crystal Reports), statistical analysis, programming unique user applications, 3-D infrastructure models, and providing custom analysis.”

Question: Please provide details on current interfaces, reports, applications, and models provided.

  
  Answer:  The total Wallops geodatabase file size is 307 megabytes (MB).  The file structure is Geodatabase\Feature Class\Feature Dataset.  The geodatabase oversees Wallops Flight Facility; Accomack County; Palestine, Texas, and Poker Flat Research Range, Alaska.  Wallops is the only database we really maintain, the others are static and used occasionally for reference.  The Wallops breakdown is 31 Feature Datasets containing 180 Feature Classes.  The datasets can be basically categorized as:  Range Operations Areas, Utilities, Environmental, Paved Surfaces, Buildings & Structures, Cadastre, Topography, Vegetation and Planning.  There are also about 300 gigabytes (GB) of historical and current aerial imagery as well as various project specific datasets and map files.
129.  Reference SOW 2.3.2 Internet Web Page.  Requirement: “Maintain existing and develop new FMB web pages. These web pages shall be updated on a monthly basis reflecting changes since the last update. This includes documentation, web page security access levels, image capture, creation of editable text Adobe PDF files, and the development of web enabled databases for the purpose of disseminating FMB information to internal and external customers. b. Support users by formatting databases to be linked with the system, assisting users in interfacing the central system, programming unique user applications, providing custom web page design and updating of existing web pages to reflect current status. (Examples of existing web pages would include but not be limited to organization charts, project lists and status, and listed work processes.) 
Question:  Please provide an index of currently supported Web pages and associated databases or applications.

   Answer:  The FMB website is accessed through the NASA intranet and contains 24 web pages and 1 database of 546 lines of data.
132.  Reference SOW 3.2.2, CMMS.  Requirement: “The Contractor shall operate the Government furnished CMMS to manage the operations and maintenance program; provide work management reports; provide cost reports; manage, monitor and make annual updates to the NASA and NAVY equipment inventory…”

 b.  Question:  Which modules are currently implemented?

       Answer:  Currently, the following modules of Maximo are utilized:  Assets, Configuration, Inventory, Planning, Preventive Maintenance, Purchasing, Resources, Security, and Work Orders.  SOW Section 3.2.2 Introduction will be modified to include this information in the final RFP.

134.  Reference SOW 3.4.4 Energy Management and Control System (EMCS).  Requirement: “Provide 24 hours per day, 7 days per week operation, maintenance and repair of the EMCS. The Contractor shall provide the necessary funding and all necessary support for factory upgrading of software recommended by the system manufacturer. The Contractor shall provide staffing for the operation of all consoles, perform database management, generation of government requested reports, backup to protect the software, real time management and notification of site utility outages/activities.”

Question:  Please provide details of current EMCS and all monitoring points.

   Answer:  Per SOW Section 3.4.4, the current EMCS is a Johnson Controls Inc. METASYS Extended Architecture 4.1.  All additional details on the system are provided in Appendix J-2, Section 3.4.4.
136.  Reference SOW 3.7.4 Wastewater Systems.  Requirement b states, “Operate and maintain the wastewater treatment plants in accordance with … the current VPDES permit…” 

Question: Will this permit be provided in the Draft RFP?

  
 Answer:  No, the permit was not provided with the Draft RFP but was posted in the technical library located at http://code210.gsfc.nasa.gov/wicc_followon/Home.html.  

138.  Reference SOW 7.2(f).  Routine Monitoring and Support/Mission Analysis.
Requirement: “For water wells, measure and record the drinking water wells’ water levels quarterly. Recorded information shall include date, time, water level, barometric pressure, and measurement reference point. The data shall be reported in hard copy and recorded in an electronic format in the RMS within 15 working days of the measurement.” 

Question:  Please provide the estimated number of wells that must be measured quarterly.

  Answer:  There are five (5) wells on the Main Base and two (2) wells on the Island.  The final RFP will be revised to include this information in SOW Attachment J.2 Section 7.2.
140.  Reference SOW 8.1(f) Environmental Management Support Services.  Requirement: “Maintain a Task Tracking and Management System (TTMS) in the form of an electronic database for all services and environmental programs provided in this section (Category 2). The system shall include, but not be limited to: permits; inspections; studies and reports; enforcement actions; corrective action plans; spills; and surveys.  This tracking system shall include deliverables, reporting requirements, date of receipt, start date, due dates, schedule to complete including Government review time prior to regulatory completion dates, and other pertinent information as directed by the CO or designee.”

Question:  Please provide system information on the current TTMS.

  Answer:   The current TTMS is a Microsoft Excel spreadsheet.
141.  Reference SOW 8.2.6(b) Routine and Recurring Services.  Requirement: “Arrange for disposal of hazardous waste, non-usable hazardous material, and regulated wastes at facilities pre-approved by the CO or designee. The Contractor shall provide to NASA all services, materials, licenses and equipment necessary for final disposition of hazardous waste, non-usable hazardous material and regulated wastes including sampling, analysis, packaging, marking, labeling, manifesting, transportation, treatment, interim storage, disposal, and destruction. Submit Hazardous Waste Manifest to the CO or designee for signature prior to shipment. Shipments must be coordinated with the Government to assure availability for signature.”

b.  Question:  Please identify anticipated new permits to support waste storage, treatment, and disposal.

        Answer:  There are currently no anticipated new permits required to support hazardous waste storage, treatment, and disposal.
145.  Reference SOW 9.1(a) Occupational Medicine, staff.  Requirement 9.1 a mentions the contractor shall furnish all professional medical and administrative personnel necessary to operate these programs and services.  

   b.  Question:  Additionally, will a list of existing CFE and GFE relating to this requirement be furnished with the draft RFP?

         Answer:   A list of all Installation Accountable Government Property (IAGP) is provided in Draft RFP Attachment J-3 entitled, “IAGP”. 

146.  Reference SOW 13.1 Technical Facility Operations.  Requirement: “Equipment calibration, cleaning, and certification services may also be required.”

a.   Question:  Are facilities and equipment available at WFF to calibrate, clean and certify equipment used for mission critical hardware processing or are these services typically outsourced?  

                    Answer:  No.  SOW 13 is a new SOW for Technical Facilities.  There was no previous requirement for calibration, cleaning and certifying.

b.    Question:  If facilities and equipment are available at WFF, are these assets assigned to the WICC contractor or to another WFF contractor? 

                    Answer:  See Answer to Question 146.a.

c.   Question:   If another WFF contractor has calibration, cleaning and certification as assigned work scope, does the WICC contractor have access to these services? 

                   Answer:  See Answer to Question 146.a.
147.  Reference SOW 13.1 Technical Facility Operations.   Requirement:  The Contractor shall perform technical facility operations in accordance with requirements listed in the IDIQ task order.  
a.   Question:  Is there a baseline O&M requirement for the technical facilities and if so, will historical O&M data on technical facility systems be provided in the Draft RFP?

      Answer:  SOW 13 is a new SOW for Technical Facilities (operations only).   The SOW is intended for Buildings such as, H-100, HIF, or other type of technical facilities.  Technical facility O&M have not been performed under the current WICC and no historic data is available.   WICC does some custodial work for the office areas at the HIF but there is no operations and/or maintenance for clean room areas in the HIF, H-100, or other technical type of facility. 
           b.     Question:  Will the Draft RFP provide Government projections of mission operations that require use of the technical facilities?

         Answer:  No.  Government projections of mission operations are not provided in the Draft RFP but are in the Industry Day Presentation found at http://prod.nais.nasa.gov/cgi-bin/eps/bizops.cgi?gr=D&pin=51#146923.  

148.  Reference SOW 13.2 Mission Operations Support.  Requirement:  The Contractor shall provide a broad range of support as defined in the contract SOWs 1 through 15 when requested by IDIQ task order at WFF or other locations worldwide. Minor facility modifications shall be documented for configuration control.

Question:  Will the Draft RFP contain historical and/or projected mission operations requirements in the Draft RFP that will enable the Contractor to estimate staffing (skill mix and level of effort –FTE level) and other direct costs?

    Answer:  No, Calendar Year 2011 IDIQ Task Orders were uploaded to the technical library at http://code210.gsfc.nasa.gov/wicc_followon/Home.html for historical information purposes.
151. Although PWS 3.9, Pest Control, is designated IDIQ 3.9.1 and 3.9.2 each have definite actions that are required with the standard being to comply with instructions of the IDIQ TO. Para 3.9.1 requires a Pest Management Plan to be delivered within 30 days of contract start. 

a.  Question:  Is NASA going to issue an IDIQ task for this plan upon contract award? 

                  Answer:  If required, the Contractor will be issued an IDIQ task.  The final RFP will be revised to correct SOW 3.9.1 Requirement, paragraph a. as follows:  
            From:  Provide an Integrated Pest Management Plan to control insects at WFF, to the CO or designee within 30 calendar days of contract start.

                To:  Provide an Integrated Pest Management Plan to control insects at WFF, to the CO or designee as specified in the IDIQ task.
165.  Section L.23.3 and L.24 describe the proposal response to be at “SOW WBS Level 3”.  We request a clarification on this requirement with respect to the Section L information presented below. 

The most straight forward definition would be the classical WBS definition that would have SOW WBS Level 3 to be at, as an example, the “2.8.1 Architectural/Engineering Services” level. This would require a tremendous amount of SOW material, approximately 189 pages, to be covered in detail within the 150 page limit that also must address the two RTOs and the Subfactor B requirements.

An alternate definition is presented below from page 164 of the DRFP Cost Proposal Format 

SOW WBS Level 1: Summary of total contract costs and incentive fee for all core services

SOW WBS Level 2: Summary of total contract costs and incentive fee for all core services by NASA versus NAVY 

SOW WBS Level 3: Core services target costs and incentive fee by NASA SOWs 1.0, 2.0, 3.0, 7.0, 8.0, 9.0, 11.0, 12.0, 14.0, and 15.0 and NAVY SOWs 1.0, 2.0, 3.0, 7.0, 12.0, and 15.0 

This definition requires a summary response at the SOW X.0 level as for example 2.0 Facilities Planning, Engineering & Construction Management Services.

Although p. 164 is referencing cost specifically, the same terminology (SOW WBS Level) is used throughout non-cost related sections (such as Mission Suitability requirements). Does the cost related definitions apply to non-cost discussion as well?  

Page 157 of Section L. Paragraph 2 states that the offeror shall provide a staffing approach for all non-IDIQ elements of the functional requirements in SOW sections 2-15 (at SOW WBS level 3), including the skill mix and number of personnel as documented in Cost Exhibit 3, “Core Services Source of Personnel Chart.” If you look at Exhibit 3, it asks you to identify the SOW area (1-15). It does not ask you to identify SOW area by a lower level identifier (i.e. 1.1, 1.2, etc).

        Question:  Would the Government provide a definition of “WBS Level 3” as applied to the Section L.23.3, Mission Suitability, and Section L.24, Cost Volume?
          Answer:  Section L.23, General Instructions, paragraph 3, will be revised to add the following sentence:  The Mission Suitability Proposal must address all SOWs for meeting both the Core and potential IDIQ at Work Breakdown Structure (WBS) Level 3 which is defined as: 1.0, 2.0. 3.0, 4.0, 5.0, 6.0, 7.0, 8.0, 9.0, 11.0, 12.0, 13.0, 14.0 and 15.0. 

166.  Question:  The table in L.21. (b).(1), p. 148, indicates that 150 pages are allowed to respond to L.23 (Mission Suitability Proposal Instructions). However, in L.21.(a) Proposal Format and Organization, (5), the DRFP indicates that the "format for each proposal volume shall parallel, to the greatest extent possible, the format of the evaluation factors and subfactors contained in Section M of this solicitation." This appears to conflict as to whether the Mission Suitability Volume should be organized to follow the contents of L.23 (Mission Suitability Proposal Instructions) or to follow the evaluation factors contained in M.4.1 (Mission Suitability Subfactors). The two sections (L and M) are not identical, so one needs to have priority. Please clarify.

            Answer:  Section L.21, (a) (5), will be revised to delete the compliance matrix requirement and will also be revised as follows:
            From:  

The format for each proposal volume shall parallel, to the greatest extent possible, the format of the evaluation factors and subfactors contained in Section M of this solicitation.  The proposal content shall provide a basis for evaluation against the requirements of the solicitation.  Each volume of the proposal shall specify the relevant evaluation criteria being addressed, if appropriate.  The proposal shall include a matrix showing where in the proposal the technical requirements of the SOW and the evaluation criteria of this RFP are satisfied (i.e. SOW element versus Offeror's proposal page numbers).  It is intended that this be a simple matrix that should in no way inhibit an innovative approach or burden the Offeror.  This proposal matrix is excluded from the page limitations contained in paragraph (b)(1) below.
To:

The format for each proposal volume shall parallel, to the greatest extent possible, the format of the evaluation factors (Cost, Price, Past Performance) and subfactors (within Mission Suitability) contained in Section L of this solicitation.  The proposal content shall provide a basis for evaluation against the requirements of this solicitation, which will be evaluated in accordance with Section M.  Each volume of the proposal shall specify the relevant evaluation criteria being addressed, if appropriate.  The proposal shall include a matrix showing where in the proposal the technical requirements of the SOW and the evaluation criteria of this RFP are satisfied (i.e. SOW element versus Offeror's proposal page numbers).  It is intended that this be a simple matrix that should in no way inhibit an innovative approach or burden the Offeror.  This proposal matrix is excluded from the page limitations contained in paragraph (b)(1) below.
168.  Question:  Section G.17, p. 39, requires delivery of contract historical data for the WICC follow-on. Would the Government provide this information for the current WICC contract?

Answer: Contract historical data is provided under Attachment J-2 of the Draft RFP posted 3/30/12.

170.  Question: Would the Government provide an estimate of the current WICC work division between the NASA and Navy support tasks?

Answer: Historical Core workload quantities by NASA and Navy have been provided in Appendix J-2 of the SOW.  The WICC Contractor may be issued IDIQ tasks to perform these additional services. 
173.  
a.  Question:  What support and services are provided by WICC to the Range?  

                   Answer:  As identified in the SOW Scope, paragraph 5, all services specified in the SOW can be requested by the Range via IDIQ task orders.  The only core services that are considered in direct support of the Range are those under Section 8.2.13, Environmental Planning Program, which includes National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) planning support required by the Range.

b.  Question:  What is the direct support provided by Range to WICC? 

       Answer:  There is no direct support provided by the Range to WICC. 
c. Question: What are the inter-dependencies between WICC and Range functions?

      Answer:  The WICC Contractor must consider access restrictions due   to Range missions when planning work. 
179.  Question:  What type of equipment is provided for telecommunications?

            Answer:  All IAGP provided has been included in the Draft RFP Attachment J-3 IAGP and Section G.6, entitled,   “INSTALLATION-ACCOUNTABLE GOVERNMENT PROPERTY.”  Section G.6 of the final RFP will be revised to include additional telecommunications that will be provided. 
190.  Section L.24, Cost Volume, 2. Cost Proposal Format, SOW Work Breakdown Structure and (g) Basis of Estimate at WBS Level 3 Pages 149, 164, 165 and 166
Requirement: “A single BOE shall be submitted for each SOW WBS Level 3 that encompasses the entire potential seven year period of performance (Base and all Option Periods combined).”
a. Question:  The Offeror interprets this requirement to mean that the level 3 BOE equates to SOW 1.0, 2.0, 3.0 etc. and that all sub SOW elements are included within the single BOE. As an example, if SOW 3.0 Facilities Operations and Maintenance is Level 3, we interpret this to mean that the BOE for level 3 shall be a roll-up of all of the sub-elements of the SOW i.e. 3.1, 3.2, 3.2.1. 3.2.1.1, 3.2.2… through 3.12. Is this a correct interpretation?

               Answer:  Yes, this is the correct interpretation.  Work Breakdown Structure (WBS) Level 3 is defined as: 1.0, 2.0, 3.0, 4.0, 5.0, 6.0, 7.0, 8.0, 9.0, 11.0, 12.0, 13.0, 14.0 and 15.0. 

Requirement: “the Cost volume of your proposal is not page limited except for the page limit for the Basis of Estimate (BOE) section specified in table (b)(1)” (6 pages per BOE).  A single BOE shall be submitted for each SOW WBS Level 3 that encompasses the entire potential seven year period of performance (Base and all Option Periods combined).
b.  Question:  There is a significant amount of data (narrative description of the means and methods along with a quantitative analysis that includes calculations) that is required within the BOE per SOW. Can the page limitation requirement on BOEs be removed?

              Answer:  No, we will not remove the BOE page limitation.  Draft RFP, L.21 (b) (1), Cost Volume (c) Basis of Estimate, currently reads: “6 pages per WBS Level.”  For clarification purposes, NASA has 10 Core SOWs and Navy has 5 Core SOW’s, that is a total of 15 SOW’s at 6 BOE pages per SOW, the Prime can submit a maximum of 90 pages for their BOE’s (but not to exceed 6 pages for each).  This page limitation will also be applicable to any significant subcontractor as defined in Section L.24. Final RFP, L.21 (b) (1), Cost Volume (c) Basis of Estimate will be revised to read as follows: “Up to 6 pages for each Core SOW at WBS Level 3 from the Prime and each individual significant subcontractor.”
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